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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to establish a new formula retail use in the approximately 8,000 square foot
vacant commercial space. The subject use will be a furniture store (d.b.a. CORT), specializing in the sales
of used merchandise from CORT’s furniture rental enterprise. The proposed formula retail use will
contain approximately 6,000 square feet of retail sales floor area.

The proposed hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 10 AM to 7 PM, Saturday from 11 AM
to 6 PM, and Sunday from 12 PM to 5 PM. The operation intends to employ four part-time and full-time
employees. The subject formula retailer has 91 retail locations and 47 warehouse locations nationwide.
There is currently one San Francisco CORT furniture rental location at 447 Battery Street (2.2 miles away).
The proposed site will be one of five CORT locations dedicated for furniture sales. There are 42 parking
spaces in the second floor garage that is shared with the other commercial tenant in the building (BevMo!
—1301 and 1305 Van Ness Avenue).

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project is located on a steeply sloping peninsular lot that occupies the width of the block, on the west
side of Van Ness Avenue, between Fern and Sutter Streets, Block 0671, Lot 002. The property is located
within the RC-4 (Residential-Commercial Combined, High Density) District and the 130-V Height and
Bulk District and the Van Ness SUD (Special Use District). The property is developed with a two-story
commercial building, containing ground floor commercial tenant spaces (1301 and 1305 Van Ness
Avenue and 1320 Sutter Street) and a second floor parking garage. The tenant space fronting along Van
Ness Avenue (1301 and 1305 Van Ness Avenue) is currently occupied by a formula retail liquor store
(d.b.a. BevMo!) and the subject tenant space at 1320 Sutter Street is approximately half a story higher in
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elevation than the Van Ness Avenue frontage, and has been vacant since 2011. The last known use at 1320
Sutter Street was an antique retail store (d.b.a. Tenenbaum Emporium), which also occupied the
commercial space at 1305 Van Ness Avenue. The existing building was constructed circa 1912 and is a
known historic resource.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The project site is located within the former Western Addition A-2 Redevelopment Area, which expired
in 2009. It is on the eastern fringe of the Western Addition neighborhood and is adjacent to the
Downtown/Civic Center as well as the Lower Nob Hill and Pacific Heights neighborhoods to the east.
The subject property is also located in the Van Ness Special Use District and is part of the Van Ness Area
Plan, which is predominantly a RC-4 and RC-3 zoning district. The corridor contains a number of
architecturally and historically significant and contributory buildings. Van Ness Avenue is also known as
the U.S. Highway 101, which is a wide vehicular arterial that consists of a variety of residential,
commercial, and mixed-use buildings featuring residential uses above ground-floor commercial
establishments. Generally, the commercial establishments characterizing this portion of Van Ness Avenue
include a mixture of retail stores, office buildings, restaurants, and automobile dealership/repair shops.

Nearby land uses include residential, office, retail, restaurant and bar, auto service, church, hotel, and
parking. The other lots on the subject block are zoned NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate-Scale)
and contain multi-unit residential buildings with small ground floor retail uses. The lot to the south
across from the subject tenant space, across Sutter Street, is a two-story mixed-use building with ground
floor retail and residential units on the second floor. There is a four-story entertainment building (d.b.a.
The Regency Ballroom) located immediately east of the site, across Van Ness Avenue. Other buildings on
the east side of Van Ness Avenue range from one to five stories in height, and are occupied by residential
and retail uses. The CPMC Cathedral Hill site is located three blocks south of the subject site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

= The Department has not received any public comment to date.
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ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

There are approximately 44 existing formula retail establishments, including the subject property,
out of approximately 232 commercial establishments within the RC-4 zoning district of the Van
Ness Avenue SUD, which is approximately 19%.

There are eight existing formula retail establishments (including recently approved), within the
immediate two block radius.

The nearest establishment selling used furniture is approximately two blocks north of the subject
site.

The character of Van Ness Avenue historically supported larger commercial uses.

There are seven existing vacancies within the immediate two block radius and the project will
replace one of them.

The proposed establishment is a formula retail use with approximately 138 facilities (warehouse,
rental and sales) nationwide, including one existing location in San Francisco.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant conditional use authorization to allow the

establishment of a new formula retail use within the RC-4, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, 703.3,
and 703.4.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Although the formula retailer has 138 facilities nationwide, including one 2 miles from the
subject site, the proposed location is one of only five CORT locations in the nation to sell
furniture.

The project will replace a vacant storefront with a furniture store, which is a use that previously
occupied the subject site.

The project will increase the availability of affordable specialty goods that are complementary to
the neighborhood.

The project will not affect the existing character of the corridor as the majority of modifications
are limited to the interior.

Van Ness Avenue and the Van Ness Special Use district is not a neighborhood commercial
district. The state highway 101 is a vehicular thoroughfare and attracts destination uses such as
the proposed furniture establishment.

The project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.

The project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Formula Retail Map

Aerial Photographs
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Site Photo
Reduced Plans
Formula Retail Checklist
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Attachment Checklist

|X| Executive Summary |X| Project sponsor submittal

|Z| Draft Motion Drawings: Existing Conditions

|:| Environmental Determination |X| Check for legibility

|X| Zoning District Map Drawings: Proposed Project

[ ] Height & Bulk Map [X] Check for legibility

|:| Parcel Map :S)’i-;ﬁﬁfae;td::drﬁi n)(new construction or
|X| Sanborn Map |:| Check for legibility

|X| Formula Retail Map |:| Wireless Telecommunications Materials

|X| Context Photos |:| Health Dept. review of RF levels

|X| Site Photos |:| RF Report

|:| Community Meeting Notice
|:| Housing Documents

|:| Inclusionary ~ Affordable = Housing
Program: Affidavit for Compliance

|:| Residential Pipeline

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet SL

Planner's Initials

SL: G:\DOCUMENTS\CU\1301 Van Ness Ave\2013.0530C\1301 Van Ness St - Executive Summary.doc
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable)
[0 Affordable Housing (Sec. 415)
O Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413)

O First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)
O Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414)

[0 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) O Other
Planning Commission Draft Motion
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ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303, 703.3 and 703.4 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO
ESTABLISH A NEW FORMULA RETAIL USE (D.B.A. CORT) WITHIN THE RC-4 (RESIDENTIAL-
COMMERCIAL COMBINED, HIGH DENSITY) DISTRICT, THE 130-V HEIGHT AND BULK
DISTRICT, AND VAN NESS SPECIAL USE DISTRICT..

PREAMBLE

On SEPTEMBER 17, 2013, David Cincotta (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the
Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning
Code Sections 303, 703.3 and 703.4 to allow the establishment of a new formula retail use (d.b.a. CORT)
within the RC-4 (Residential-Commercial Combined, High Density) District and a 130-V Height and Bulk
District.

On January 16, 2014, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.
2013.1329C.
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The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.
2013.1329C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project is located on a steeply sloping peninsular lot that
occupies the width of the block, on the west side of Van Ness Avenue, between Fern and Sutter
Streets, Block 0671, Lot 002. The property is located within the RC-4 (Residential-Commercial
Combined, High Density) District and the 130-V Height and Bulk District and the Van Ness SUD
(Special Use District). The property is developed with a two-story commercial building,
containing ground floor commercial tenant spaces (1301 and 1305 Van Ness Avenue and 1320
Sutter Street) and a second floor parking garage. The tenant space fronting along Van Ness
Avenue (1301 and 1305 Van Ness Avenue) is currently occupied by a formula retail liquor store
(d.b.a. BevMo!) and the subject tenant space at 1320 Sutter Street is approximately half a story
higher in elevation than the Van Ness Avenue frontage, and has been vacant since 2011. The last
known use at 1320 Sutter Street was an antique retail store (d.b.a. Tenenbaum Emporium), which
also occupied the commercial space at 1305 Van Ness Avenue. The existing building was
constructed circa 1912 and is a known historic resource.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is located within the former
Western Addition A-2 Redevelopment Area, which expired in 2009. It is on the eastern fringe of
the Western Addition neighborhood and is adjacent to the Downtown/Civic Center as well as the
Lower Nob Hill and Pacific Heights neighborhoods to the east. The subject property is also
located in the Van Ness Special Use District and is part of the Van Ness Area Plan, which is
predominantly a RC-4 and RC-3 zoning district. The corridor contains a number of architecturally
and historically significant and contributory buildings. Van Ness Avenue is also known as the
U.S. Highway 101, which is a wide vehicular arterial that consists of a variety of residential,
commercial, and mixed-use buildings featuring residential uses above ground-floor commercial
establishments. Generally, the commercial establishments characterizing this portion of Van Ness
Avenue include a mixture of retail stores, office buildings, restaurants, and automobile
dealership/repair shops.
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Nearby land uses include residential, office, retail, restaurant and bar, auto service, church, hotel,
and parking. The other lots on the subject block are zoned NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial,
Moderate-Scale) and contain multi-unit residential buildings with small ground floor retail uses.
The lot to the south across from the subject tenant space, across Sutter Street, is a two-story
mixed-use building with ground floor retail and residential units on the second floor. There is a
four-story entertainment building (d.b.a. The Regency Ballroom) located immediately east of the
site, across Van Ness Avenue. Other buildings on the east side of Van Ness Avenue range from
one to five stories in height, and are occupied by residential and retail uses. The CPMC Cathedral
Hill site is located three blocks south of the subject site.

4. Project Description. The applicant proposes to establish a new formula retail use in the
approximately 8,000 square foot vacant commercial space. The subject use will be a furniture
store (d.b.a. CORT), specializing in the sales of used merchandise from CORT’s furniture rental
enterprise. The proposed formula retail use will contain approximately 6,000 square feet of retail
sales floor area.

The proposed hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 10 AM to 7 PM, Saturday
from 11 AM to 6 PM, and Sunday from 12 PM to 5 PM. The operation intends to employ four
part-time and full-time employees. The subject formula retailer has 91 retail locations and 47
warehouse locations nationwide. There is currently one San Francisco CORT furniture rental
location at 447 Battery Street (2.2 miles away). The proposed site will be one of five CORT
locations dedicated for furniture sales. There are 42 parking spaces in the second floor garage that
is shared with the other commercial tenant in the building (BevMo! — 1301 and 1305 Van Ness
Avenue).

5. Public Comment. The Department has not received any comments to date.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Street Frontage in Residential-Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code
requires the following;:

1. Off-street parking at street grade on a development lot must be set back at least 25 feet on
the ground floor and at least 15 feet on floors above, from any facade facing a street at
least 30 feet in width. Parking above the ground level shall be entirely screened from all
public rights-of-way in a manner that accentuates ground floor uses, minimizes
mechanical features and is in keeping with the overall massing and architectural
vocabulary of the building.

2. No more than one-third of the width or 20 feet, whichever is less, of any given street
frontage of a new or altered structure parallel to and facing a street shall be devoted to
parking and loading ingress or egress. Street-facing garage structures and garage doors
may not extend closer to the street than a primary building facade unless the garage
structure and garage door are consistent with the features listed in Section 136 of this
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Code. The total street frontage dedicated to parking and loading access should be
minimized, and combining entrances for off-street parking with those for off-street
loading is encouraged. The placement of parking and loading entrances should minimize
interference with street-fronting active uses and with the movement of pedestrians,
cyclists, public transit, and autos. Entrances to off-street parking shall be located at least
six feet from a lot corner located at the intersection of two public rights-of-way. Off-street
parking and loading entrances should minimize the loss of on-street parking and loading
spaces. Off-street parking and loading are also subject to the provisions of Section 155 of
this Code.

3. With the exception of space allowed for parking and loading access, building egress, and
access to mechanical systems, space for active uses as defined in Subsection (b) (2) and
permitted by the specific district in which it is located shall be provided within the first
25 feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade
facing a street at least 30 feet in width.

4. Ground floor non-residential uses in all RC districts, shall have a minimum floor-to-floor
height of 14 feet.

5. The floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing non-residential active uses and
lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the adjacent sidewalk at the principal
entrance to these spaces. Street-facing ground-level spaces housing non-residential active
uses in hotels, office buildings, shopping centers, and other large buildings shall open
directly onto the street, rather than solely into lobbies and interior spaces of the
buildings. Such required street-facing entrances shall remain open to the public during
business hours.

6. Frontages with active uses that are not residential or PDR must be fenestrated with
transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the street frontage at
the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use of dark or
mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Buildings located
inside of, or within an unobstructed line of less than 300 feet of an Urban Bird Refuge, as
defined in Section 139(c)(1), shall follow glazing requirements within Section 139(c) of
this Code.

7. Any decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or
behind ground floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view.
Rolling or sliding security gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material,
so as to provide visual interest to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit
light to pass through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as
well as the gate mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building
facade.

The subject commercial space has approximately 69 feet of frontage on Sutter Street and 92 feet of
frontage on Fern Street, which is used as a secondary facade dedicated to a loading and service
entrance. Approximately 143 feet of total frontage is devoted to either the store entrances or windows.
The windows are clear and unobstructed, and meet the active use and minimum ceiling height
requirements. The parking setback at the second floor is an existing legal non-conforming condition.
The parking is screened from the street.
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Parking. Planning Code Section 161 of the Planning Code exempts off-street parking for any
principal use in an RC-4 District for which the form of measurement is occupied floor area,
where the occupied floor area of such use does not exceed 10,000 square feet.

The proposed principle use as a retail store dedicated to the handling of bulky merchandise per
Planning Code Section 151 is approximately 8,000 square feet of area and will not require any parking.

Use Size. Planning Code Sections 121.2 and 209.8(f), requires Conditional Use (CU)
authorization for non-residential use exceeding 6,000 square feet in the RC-4 zoning district.

The existing 8,000 square foot retail space is a legal non-conforming condition and does not propose to
expand. Therefore, no Conditional Use authorization is required.

Formula Retail. Planning Code Section 703.3 defines Formula Retail as a type of retail sales
activity or retail sales establishment which, along with eleven or more other retail sales
establishments located in the United States, maintains two or more of the following features:
a standardized array of merchandise, a standardized fagade, a standardized décor and color
scheme, a uniform apparel, standardized signage, a trademark or a servicemark. Planning
Code Section 209.8(d) requires Conditional Use authorization for Formula Retail Use, as
defined in Section 703.3(b) of this Code.

The proposed Formula Retail establishment features uniform apparel, and trademark or service mark
with approximately 138 facilities in the continental United States, of which 91 are retail locations.

Signage. Any proposed signage will be subject to the review and approval by the Planning
Department and must comply with Article 6 of the Planning Code.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A.

SAN FRANCISCO
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The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The proposed use will occupy an existing vacant retail space and does not involve an exterior
expansion. The proposed establishment is consistent with the historic use of the subject site as a
furniture sales location. The relatively large size of the retail space is appropriate for the proposed
establishment involving bulky merchandise. The proposed formula retail use complements the mix of
goods and services currently available in the district.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project


http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=id$id=San%20Francisco%20Planning%20Code%3Ar%3A6310$cid=california$t=document-frame.htm$an=JD_703.3$3.0#JD_703.3

Motion No.
January 9, 2014 1320 Sutter Street

ii.

iii.

iv.

CASE NO. 2013.1329C

that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The height and bulk of the existing building will remain the same and the project will not alter the
existing exterior appearance or character of the project vicinity. No external expansion is
proposed.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The existing traffic pattern will not be significantly affected by the proposed project. There is an
abundance of public transit available within ¥ mile from the Subject Site including seven Muni
lines (2, 3, 19, 38, 47, 49, and 90), and seven Golden Gate Transit lines (101X, 10, 54, 70, 80, 93,
and 101). There is off-street parking in the subject building and on-street parking along frontages
of the subject site and in the surrounding neighborhood.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The project is not anticipated to emit noxious or offensive noise, flare, dust or odor.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The proposed project will involve interior alterations and the Department will review all lighting
and signs proposed for the expansion in accordance with the Planning Code.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code

and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposed project is not located within a Neighborhood Commercial District.

8. Planning Code Sections 303(i), 703.3(h) and 703.4 require Conditional Use authorization for the
establishment of a Formula Retail Use in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. The Planning
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Commission shall consider the following criteria set forth in Section 303(i) in addition to the criteria
set forth in Section 303(c):

a. The existing concentrations of formula retail uses within the Neighborhood Commercial District.

The subject site is not in a Neighborhood Commercial District. Based on staff’s survey, there are
approximately 232 ground floor retail establishments along the Van Ness Avenue SUD within the RC-
4 zoning district and approximately 44 (19%) of these businesses appear to qualify as formula retail
uses. These formula retail uses are primarily financial institutions, car dealerships, restaurants and
Limited-Restaurants.

Planning Department staff found seven existing formula retail uses (d.b.a. Mattress Discounters,
Starbucks, Peet’s, Nissan/Infinity, BevMo!, Verizon, and Fed-Ex/Kinkos) within the immediate two
block radius. An eighth formula retail (d.b.a. CVS) use was approved on September 26, 2013.

b. The availability of other similar retail uses within the Neighborhood Commercial District.

The subject site is not in a Neighborhood Commercial District and is an expansion of an existing retail
use. There are approximately four other furniture retailers within the subject district (excluding
specialty mattress retailers). The nearest used furniture retailer is located two blocks north of the
subject site, (d.b.a. Leftovers) which is not a formula retailer.

c. The compatibility of the proposed formula retail use with the existing architectural and aesthetic
character of the Neighborhood Commercial District.

The subject site is not in a Neighborhood Commercial District; however, the proposed project will not
involve significant modifications to the building’s existing architectural and aesthetic character. There
will be no expansion of the existing building envelope.

d. The existing retail vacancy rates within the Neighborhood Commercial District.

The subject site is not in a Neighborhood Commercial District; however, there are approximately 23
retail vacancies out of approximately 232 retail spaces within the RC-4 zoned portion of the Van Ness
SUD, which is approximately 10%. There are approximately seven vacancies within the immediate
two block radius, including the subject tenant space.

e. The existing mix of Citywide-serving retail uses and neighborhood-serving retail uses within the
Neighborhood Commercial District.

The subject site is not in a Neighborhood Commercial District. The only other CORT location within
the City is approximately 2 miles from the subject site and is not a furniture sales location. Hence, the
proposed location will serve as a complementary use to the mix of goods and services along the Van
Ness SUD. The proposed establishment will replace a previous furniture retailer location and will not
significantly affect the character of the district.
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9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

VAN NESS AVENUE AREA PLAN

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
CONTINUE EXISTING OF THE AVENUE AND ADD A SIGNIFICANT INCREMENT OF NEW
HOUSING.

Policy 1.2:
Allow existing structures to remain in non-residential use.

The proposed development will preserve the existing commercial use in a building intended for commercial
usage.

OBJECTIVE 5:
ENCOURAGE DEVELOPMENT WHICH REINFORCES TOPOGRAPHY AND URBAN
PATTERN, AND DEFINES AND GIVES VARIETY TO THE AVENUE.

Policy 5.4:
Preserve existing view corridors.

No exterior expansions of the two-story building are proposed, thereby preserving existing view corridors.

OBJECTIVE 6:

ENCOURAGE DISTINGUISHED ARCHITECTURE WHOSE SCALE, COMPOSITION AND
DETAILING ENHANCES THE OVERALL DESIGN STRUCTURE OF THE AVENUE AND
RELATES TO HUMAN SCALE.

Policy 6.1:
Design exterior facades which complement and enhance significant works of architecture along
the Avenue.

The proposed formula retail will preserve the historic resource by limiting modifications within existing
openings.

OBJECTIVE 8:
CREATE AN ATTRACTIVE STREET AND SIDEWALK SPACE WHICH CONTRIBUTES TO
THE TRANSFORMATION OF VAN NESS AVENUE INTO A RESIDENTIAL BOULEVARD.

Policy 8.2:

SAN FRANCISCO 8
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Where there are no trees, plant trees within the sidewalk space and the median strip. Maintain
existing healthy trees and replace unhealthy ones.

The project sponsor will maintain the existing street trees along Sutter and Fern Streets.

OBJECTIVE 9:
PROVIDE SAFE AND EFFICIENT MOVEMENT AMONG ALL USERS ON VAN NESS
AVENUE.

Policy 9.13:
Discourage access to freight loading facilities from Van Ness Avenue.

The proposed establishment does not front along Van Ness Avenue. The loading areas are accessed from
Fern and Sutter Streets.

OBJECTIVE 11:
PRESERVE THE FINE ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES OF VAN NESS AVENUE.

Policy 11.1:
Avoid demolition or inappropriate alteration of historically and architecturally significant
buildings.

No modifications are proposed on the exterior, thereby preserving this known historic resource.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3:
Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

SAN FRANCISCO 9
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The proposed development will provide desirable goods and services to the neighborhood and will provide
resident employment opportunities to those in the community.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the
City.

The project will replace a vacant storefront with a commercial activity that is consistent with the past use
of the subject space.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE

OBJECTIVE 6:
MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

Policy 6.1:

Ensure and encourage the retention and provision of neighborhood-serving goods and services in
the city’s neighborhood commercial districts, while recognizing and encouraging diversity
among the districts.

The proposed use is neighborhood-serving in that it will provide affordable furniture options for the
residents of the area. The project would not prevent the district from achieving optimal diversity in the
types of goods and services available in the neighborhood.

Policy 6.4:
Encourage the location of neighborhood shopping areas throughout the city so that essential
retail goods and personal services are accessible to all residents.

The proposed Formula Retail use will sell goods as its principal use, which will enhance the variety of
complementary uses for this diverse area.

10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.
The proposal would preserve and enhance the district by replacing a vacant storefront. The proposed
alterations are within the existing building footprint.
SAN FRANGISCO 10
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That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The existing residential units in the surrounding neighborhood would not be adversely affected. The
subject building is a known historic resource and will be preserved.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
No housing is removed for this project.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The project site is in the Van Ness corridor and is well served by 14 lines of bus transit, and both on-
and off-street parking is available.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The project will not displace any service or industry establishment. The project will not affect
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or
service sector businesses will not be affected by this project. The project proposes to replace a storefront

that has been vacant since 2011.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The project is designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the City Building Code. This proposal will not affect the property’s ability to
withstand an earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The project will not alter any character defining features for this building.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The project will have no negative affect on existing parks and open spaces.

11
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11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.

SAN FRANGISCO 12
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2013.1329C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in
general conformance with plans on file, dated September 17, 2013, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the

Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on August 8, 2013.

Jonas P. Ionin
Acting Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: January 16, 2014

SAN FRANGISCO 13
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the establishment of a new formula retail use (d.b.a.
CORT) at 1320 Sutter Street, Block 0671, and Lot 002 pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, 703.3 and
703.4 within the RC-4 (Residential-Commercial Combined, High Density) District, a 130-V Height and
Bulk District, and the Van Ness Special Use District; in general conformance with plans, dated September
17, 2013, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2013.1329C and subject to
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on January 16, 2014, under Motion
No. XXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a
particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on January 16, 2014 under Motion No. XXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXX shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANGISCO 14
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANGISCO 15
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DESIGN
6. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,

composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org .

MONITORING

7.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

8.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. For
information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,

415-695-2017,.http://stdpw.org/

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANGISCO 16
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Aerial Photo View to South
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LANDLORD

1301 Van Ness Investment Company

50 California Street — Suite 1500

San Francisco, CA 94104

T: (415) 928-6311 | F: (415) 292-7735
E: sjshidler@gmail.com

CONTACT:  STEVE SHIDLER

ARCHITECT

HAYASHIDA ARCHITECTS INC

1250 45th Street, Suite 340

Emeryville, CA 94608

T: (510) 428-2491 | F: (510) 428-9491
E: don@hayashida—architects.com

TENANT

CORT (A Berkshire Hathaway Company)
15000 Conference Center Drive — Suite 440

Chantilly, VA 20151
T: (703) 968-8538

E: daniel.beeman@cort.com

CONTACT:

DAN BEEMAN
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10.

11.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: G.C. shall comply with the latest edition of the AIA General Conditions
EXAMINATIONS OF DRAWINGS AND SITE:

2.A. The General Contractor, G.C., shall carefully examine the site and shall thoroughly familiarize himself
with all existing conditions within the scope of this work. Data in these specifications and on the
drawings are as accurate as possible, but are not guaranteed. The G.C. shall verify locations, levels,
distances, and features of the site and related improvements that may effect the work. By act of
submitting a bid, the G.C. is deemed to have made such examination and to have examined all
architectural, mechanical, structural and electrical drawings, and to have made allowance thereof in
preparing his bid. No extra charges will be considered for costs resulting from failure to comply with
the above.

2.B. Proposals take into account all such conditions as may effect contract work.

2.C. The G.C. shall notify the Architect of any discrepancies from these plans and the existing conditions,
prior to commencing work.

2.D. The G.C. shall visit the site and become familiar with all existing conditions, including utilities, prior to
the start of construction.

DETAIL DRAWINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS:

3.A. If work is required in a manner that makes it impossible to produce first class work, or should
discrepancies appear among Contractual Documents, request interpretation before proceeding with work.
If G.C. fails to make such request, no excuse will thereafter be entertained for failure to carry out
work in a satisfactory manner.

3.B.  Should conflict occur in or between drawings or specifications, G.C. is deemed to have estimated on
more expensive way of doing work, unless he shall have asked for and obtained written decision
before submission of proposal as to which method or materials will be required. G.C. shall inform
Architect immediately if such conflict between drawings or specifications occur.

SITE WORK:

4A. Locate existing underground utilities, if any, prior to trenching, and provide adequate means to protect
utilities during work.

4 B. Backfill materials:

4.B.1.Use excavated material wherever possible, and upon completion, remove excess from site and
properly dispose of materials.

4.B.2. Satisfactory soil material free of rock or gravel 2" in any dimension. Debris, waste vegetable, or
other deleterious materials are not acceptable.

4.B.3.Sand: Clean, natural, free of loam, clay lumps, or other deleterious material.

4.B.4. Gravel: Approved grade of bank run gravel

4.C. Patch with identical materials any paving which is required to be removed in order to install
underground utilities.

CONNECTIONS:  All attachments, connections, or fastenings of any nature are to be and permanently
secured in conformance with best practice; G.C. is responsible for providing them according to these
conditions. Drawings show only special requirements to assist G.C.; they do not illustrate every such detail.

SIGNS: N. I. C., Signs require separate permit and approval.
for support of all signs.

G.C. to provide electrical power and backing

EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING: As required by all applicable codes.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM: complete fire sprinkler plans to be submitted
under separate permit to the local fire department for approval.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: Provide 2—A:10-B:C fire extinguishers mounted
such that travel distance from any point in the building does not exceed 75 feet.
one per each 3000 sf. of floor area.

no higher than five feet
CFC 1002 approximately

P.0.S. SYSTEM: G.C. to provide conduit for P.0.S. system. P.0.S. stations and cables by others.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
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REQUIRED TOTAL EXIT WIDTH 206 occupants X 0.15 = 31 INCHES REQUIRED
PROVIDED TOTAL EXIT WIDTH 72 + 34 = 106 INCHES
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY SPACE AREA LA | occupANTs
SALES 5912 S.F.
GROUP M
RETAL OR WHOLESALE STORES OFFICE 266 S.F.
SUBTOTAL 6178 S.F. 200 31
GROUP S STORAGE /UTILITY 1998 S.F.
WAREHOUSE FOR EMPLOYEE USE  [SUBTOTAL 1998 SF.| 5000 1
TOTAL 8176 S.F. 32 OCCUPANTS
MALE 16
FEMALE 16
NOTES
INDEX
. Project number 13-5018-02
WATER CLOSETS URINALS | LAVATORIES | S O HF'SMTLmS Date 08/19/2013
Drawn by DN
FIXTURES REQUIRED MALE VA | 0:0-25 | (1) FOR EA 0:1-30 Checked by DI
RETAIL OR WHOLESALE STORES 1:1-100 1:1-25 1:26-100 | (2) W.C. 1:31-150
2:26—-100
16 MALES 16 FEMALES 1 LAV. IN T1
FIXTURES PROVIDED N/A EA. 1 HI/LO
1 1 RESTROOM




— \
PANIC KICK  |WEATHER- DOOR FRAME FIRE | DOOR i/ /| >
. OTHER NOTES REMARKS I Z
", 3
@ VARIOUS (E) REKEY (E) AS REQUIRED EXISTING 7-9" 7'-0" (E) STL. PT. (E) STL. PT. (E) ROLL—UP DOOR TO SUTTER ST. 7 \\| g ©
i i < ™
g = 3¢
@ (E) ENTRANCE REKEY (E) (] EXISTING POWER—OPERATED DOORS SO\ 6'—0" ml < 838
. v | 77-0" (E) ALUM (E) (E) TEMP (E) (E) (E) ENTRY DOORS FROM SUTTER ST. [ ‘\{\IH\\H‘ E ot
(E) PRIVACY TYPE LEVER \XL/| PR 3'-0 u T g3
(E) RESTROOM LOCKSET (] (] (] (] EXISTING \"H‘ | N T
”» | i\ [n'd =~
3-0" 7-0" | 1-3/4” | sc.wp. | PT. MTL PT. BB [UMILTY ROOM “"“'\‘ i I
@ UTILITY 1-1/2 PAR BUTTS STORAGE TYPE LEVER LOCKSET () () (] . ¢ @
‘ W
m A" ' A” _ » om
OFFICE 1-1/2 PAR BUTTS OFFICE TYPE LEVER LOCKSET ° ° ° AUTOMATIC DOOR BOTTOM; SOUND GASKET 5-0 7-0" | 1-3/4" | (E) SC. WD.| PT. (E) mL| P (E) MECH ROOM l | <
M ’ ” ’ ” »
@ STORAGE DOUBLE DOORS |3 PAR BUTTS STORAGE TYPE LEVER LOCKSET o () () 3-0 7-0" | 1-3/4" |(E) S.C. WD.| PT. (E) ML | PT. (E) RESTROOM
@ EXIT 1-1/2 PAIR BUTTS EXIT TYPE LEVER LOCKSET ' . . . . DOOR BOTTOM 3_0" 7-0" | 1-3/4" |(E) S.C. WD.| PT. (E) MTL PT. (E) RESTROOM
el o
ENTRANCE TYPE LEVER < 3 S
ENTRANCE 1-1/2 PARR BUTTS DOOR BOTTOM » ™ S}
@ / LOCKSET e o o o o 3-0" | 7-0" | 1-3/4" | sc.wp. | PT. MTL PT. GG |TELEPHONE / DATA O 5 w 8 o
@ e I71/2 PAR BUTES SR T THRR LR ot hd hd ot 3'-0" 7-0" | 1-3/4" S.C. WD PT TEMPERED MTL PT cc OFFICE I i Ul—)g § %
“ - - .L. . . . TR =
@ SECURITY ROLL-UP DOOR HARDWARE BY MFR R P >[:: E g g g
29y 6-0 1 7-0" | 1-3/# | sc.own. | T MTL PT. DD  |HOLDING AREA TO SALE AREA 03 <fan] >3 5%
\C/| PR 3-0 >_‘ U T ¥z ©9
®©
m 6,—0" N ” » < g g -C.
Sc/ v | 70 1-3/4 S.C. WD. PT. MTL PT. DD LOADING AREA TO HOLDING AREA Qﬁ g u §
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE i TP ¢ :
WALL CEILING 3'-0" 7-0" | 1-3/4" S.C. WD. PT. MTL PT. BB RECEIVING AREA TO (E) TRASH AREA
NO. ] ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH REMARKS =
201 [SALE #1 CARPET RUBBER BASE GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  |PAINT (E) STRUCTURE 8-0 §-0 (E) STL PT. (E) STL PT. (E) ROLL-UP DOOR TO LOADING AREA
202 [SALE #2 CARPET RUBBER BASE GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE »
t © 3'-0" 7-0" | 1-3/4 H.M. PT. MTL PT. BB HOLDING AREA TO FERN ST.
203 [SALE #3 CARPET RUBBER BASE GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  |PAINT (E) STRUCTURE
203A  |UTILITY ROOM SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE  [W.R. GYP. BD. FULL HT FRP EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [SEMI-GLOSS PAINT CEILING TO BE PAINTED SMOOTH WITH NO TEXTURE 30" 7-0" | 1-3/4 S.C. WD. PT. TEMPERED MTL PT. FE SALE AREA 03 TO VESTIBULE
204 |(E) MECH / ELEC RM (N) SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE  |(E) GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PANT (E) STRUCTURE
SEMI—GLOSS PAINT 2110\ " ot | 1-3/4
205 |(E) WOMEN (N) SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE |(E) W.R. GYP. BD. (E) 4FT FRP WAINSCOT (E) GYP. BD. SEMI-GLOSS PAINT WALLS AND CEILING TO BE PAINTED SMOOTH WITH NO TEXTURE 3-0 7-0 1-3/4 H.M. PT. TEMPERED MTL PT. EE  |VESTIBULE TO FERN ST.
SEMI-GLOSS PAINT
206 |(E) MEN (N) SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE  |(E) W.R. GYP. BD. (E) 4FT FRP WAINSCOT (E) GYP. BD. SEMI—GLOSS PAINT WALLS AND CEILING TO BE PAINTED SMOOTH WITH NO TEXTURE 3-10" 7-0" STL. PT. STL. PT. FF ROLL—UP DOOR TO FERN ST.
207 |TELEPHONE / DATA (N) SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE  [GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE
208 |OFFICE CARPET RUBBER BASE GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE
209 [HOLDING AREA SHEET VINYL INTEGRAL COVE BASE  [GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE REMOVE (E) MTL PLATE
210 [LOADING AREA (E) MTL PLATE FLR |RUBBER BASE (E) GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE
211 |VESTIBULE CARPET RUBBER BASE GYP. BD. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE  [PAINT (E) STRUCTURE
NOTE: DOOR TYPES DOOR NOTES LLl 9
1. (E) WALL/CEILING/EXPOSED STRUCTURE SHALL BE REPAIRED & LEVELED AS NEEDED FOR SMOOTH & LEVEL APPEARANCE PRIOR TO PAINTING NOTES CODES m c
1
)
1. All egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use (2010 CBC : (O] .,E
of a key or special knowledge or effort. Section 1008.1.9 I_ e —_
s s 2. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted. 2010 CBC — 5 8
| S.C. OR H.M. DOOR, | S.C. OR H.M. DOOR, ' _ _ ' _ Section 1008.1.9.4 2
< SEE DOOR SCHED. < SEE DOOR SCHED. 3. The main exterior door or doors are permitted to be equipped with key m b o"
operated locking devices from the egress side when a readily visible durable ‘8 O
sign is posted on the egress side on or adjacent to the door stating: "THIS 3018 CB1C0081 9.3 : ‘5’ T
N N DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". The sign shall be in ection T LL m—
letters 1 inch high on a contrasting background. 72/ g
S/S KICKPLATE 4. All doors into fire rated corridor, where occurs, shall be 20—minute rated |— o S
assemblies with gaskets for smoke and draft control. Door and assemblies shall (2010 CBC m g |
bear an approved label showing the rating. (i.e., 20—minute) followed by the Section 715.4.3, - LL
FI N ISH SCH EDULE RES PONSIBILITY SCHEDULE letter "s”, the name of the manufacturer and the identification of the listing and 715.4.6.3 O c
AA B B service. o (1v]
FLOORING & BASE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLED BY 5. Maximum door opening efforts; 5 Ibs. at exterior; 5 Ibs. at interior, and 15lbs. |2010 CBC (7))
CSl| [TEM at fire doors. Section 1133B.2.5
MATERIAL MFR COLOR SIZE PAINT: CORT GC CORT GC 6. All doors to be equipped with single—effort, non—grasp hardware (i.e. lever) 2010 CBC
1. SALE AREA WALLS: SATIN FINISH centered between 30" and 44" above the floor. Section 1133b.2.5.2
gﬁ SHEET VlN(Y;L W/ 2. RESTROOM WALLS: SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL 05 HGHT GAGE. MTL FRAMING . . 7. Doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving an occupant 2010 CBC
INTEGRAL COVE BASE 3. METAL COLUMNS: SEMI-GLOSS OIL t 50 .
RB 4. DOORS: SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL 06 |OFFICE CASEWORK ) ) 0 or more persons. Section 1008.1.2 __
RUBBER COVE BASE TBD TBD 4 5. DOOR FRAMES: PAINT SAME COLOR AS WALL W/ / 24W X 28"H VIEW PANEL W/ / 8. The threshold shall be no higher than 1/2" above the floor. The edge to be |2010 CBC No.|  Description Date |By
01 ‘ i . , - . . CUP 01/02/14] DN
SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL 06 |SALE AREA CASEWORK . . CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS >_| S.C. OR HM. DOOR, beveled with a slope not greater than 1 in 2, if more than 1/4”. Section 1008.1.7.
CP 1| CARPET TILE PATCRAFT TBD 24 X 24 6. GYP. BD. CEILING: SEMI-GLOSS SEE DOOR SCHED. 9. Every required exit doorway shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees,
01 7. ALL WORK & STORAGE AREAS: SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL. 07 |stucco shall have a minimum clear opening of 32 inches, and shall be of a size as
- EPSEC%?\ITEEM\\/LAL?EA%F B7EO7"A\ (%EH(EREA?T%ORR WLI'"'_ CVALLS o o <——S.C. DOOR to permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet in width and 6 feet 8
° . inches in height.
02 | | CARPET PATCRAFT | TBD AND CEILINGS AT RESTROOMS AND UTILITY ROOM TO BE 08 |poors P ® b ' L . .
PAINTED SMOOTH WITH NO TEXTURE. S/S KICKPLATE 10. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices on doors
SF_| | RECESSED ENTRANCE TBD TBD 8. INSTALL GYP.BD. LEVEL 5 FOR SEMI-GLOSS PAINT & required to be accessible shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or
01 | [FLOOR MAT GYP.BD. LEVEL 4 FOR SATIN PAINT 09 |ALL FINISHES EXCEPT CARPET . . twisting qf the wrist to ope‘rote. Manually operated bolts or surche bolts are
= 9. (E) WALL/CEILING/EXPOSED STRUCTURE SHALL BE not permltJ;c‘ed. The unlatching of any door or leaf shall not require more than
57| | PORCELAIN TILE CROSSVILLE | TBD 18x18 REPAIRED & LEVELED AS NEEDED FOR SMOOTH & LEVEL CARPET & CARPET ADHESIVE (] (] CC DD one operaron.
APPEARANCE PRIOR TO PAINTING 11. When installed, doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32 inches with
PAlNT ‘ ']O INTERIOR SIGNAGE . . ﬁ 6" the door open 90 degrees.
SVF;?ER RESISTANT FIBERGLASS. REINFORCED PANEL WALLS ARE B Nika 12. The bottom 10 inches of all doors except automatic and sliding doors shall
P " R have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a
WHITE PAINT . < ) p p Yy
01 REQUIRED BEHIND ALL SINKS & MOP SINKS; REFER TO ROOM EXTERIOR SIGNAGE o ® £y S I HOOD wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where
FINISH SCHEDULE FOR HEIGHT OF F.R.P. ol [ narrow frame doors are used, a 10 inch high smooth panel shall be installed
Pl TBD TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES . . on the push side of the door which will allow the door to be opened by a
02 SAMPLES: . . . o
GC—TO'PROVIDE SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO y wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.
P!l 18D INSTALLATION 11 |OFFICE EQUIPMENTS (] () CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS ROLL-UP DOOR W/ 11. Insect & rodent proofing at all exterior doors
03 1. CERAMIC, PORCELAIN TILE & GROUT SECURITY GRILLE 12. All full=height exterior & restroom doors shall be self closing.
P Il18p % ;%/L?BEEE gigECABLE SALE AREA EQUIPMENTS . . L SC. OR HM. DOOR 13. Paint grade birch veneer doors, painted in the field, color to match walls, use
04 : T e e semi—gloss paint on doors and trim
5 POS SYSTEM . . L 14. Lockset by schlage or equal
o5 1| TBD S
12 |FURNISHINGS o () _')L
E} 31_10” b
21 |AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS: DESIGN BUILD (] (]
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (] (]
_—UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
29 PLUMBING: DESIGN BUILD INCL. (N) H/W & DRINKING FOUNTAINS; (N) ° ® C|> DOOR SIGNAGE NOTES
LAVATORIES, WATER CLOSETS TO REPLACE (E) - NOTES CA CODES
==-——16"W x 8’H LOUVER : e : — .
23 |MECHANICAL: DESIGN BUILD . . 1. Provide tactile exit signage at the following locations with the following words:
a.  Each grade level exterior exit door — "EXIT”
26 |ELECTRICAL (] (] b.  Each exit door that leads directly to a grade level exterior exit by means of SCHEDULES
Y, a stairway or ramp—"EXIT STAR DOWN”, "EXIT RAMP DOWN" "EXIT STAIR UP”, 2010 CBC
LIGHTING FIXTURES [ [ ) OR "EXIT RAMP UP” Section 1011.3
c. Each exit door that leads directly to a grade level exterior exit by means of
27 |PHONE SYSTEM ) ) an exit enclosure or an exit passageway— "EXIT ROUTE” Project number 13-5018-02
<——S.C. DOOR d.  Each exit door through a horizontal exit shall be identified by a tactile sign Date 08/19/2013
SOUND SYSTEM o [ %_wnw « 8”4 LOUVER with the words "TO EXIT”
ic—,r— 2. Where permanent identification is provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be Drawn by DN
_l installed on the wall adjacent to the latch outside of the door. where there is no [2010 CBC
IT SYSTEM ) Checked b I
. ' wall space on the latch side, including at double leaf doors, signs shall be placed |Section 1117B.5.7 eoked by D
28 |FIRE ALARM / SECURITY on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the right.
. ‘ GG 3. Mounting height shall be 60 in. above the finish floor to the center line of the
sign. mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within (2010 CBC
3 in. of signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within the Section 1117B.5.7
swing of a door.




o » 2 , 127 36" MIN 127 ) 44" MIN ) ) 60" MIN ) 24" MAX 48" MIN 24" MAX
=< " 327 MIN. / y J J
. {3 11— | 48" MINIMUM MIN MIN
T 7 — — - | ,
<
/ / 18" I g
_ == 9
A | LEVEL CHANGES B | LEVEL CHANGES w — T2 W g > 2
‘ ‘ = ; 3 £
2 B < 23
(/A —_ — - — = ‘ 1 = 4 _g
12 o < &8
MIN - ! Sl | THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. T
2 _ 3 (A) HINGED DOOR | | EXCEPTION: THE CLR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32 IN. MIN. FOR o
. ~ = = w w (A) MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH (B) MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH FOR A LENGTH OF 24 IN. MAX. PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED z
/ %% 1/2" MAX. : = , CORRIDORS OVER 200 FT BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 IN. LONG MIN. AND 36 IN. WIDE MIN. o
/1 % ﬁ* 2 s 32 MIN. T—-SHAPED SPACE. CIRCULAR SPACE. ' @
1/47 MAX. D ) ~ ‘ | THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE  THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE . 44” MIN . ’ 44" MIN . <
C | THRESHOLD 12" | = | — WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND A SPACE OF 60 INCHES |
B ] MNT [ - BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE  DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE SPACE |
T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO 50" MIN
NOTES: (B) SLIDING DOOR MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL  INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE . _
1. 1/2" MAX TOTAL HEIGHT WITH 1/4" MAX VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE. s N, ?EECEEQEEOEHXEETEEC;'E’R%T%D l%H&SCLWSEMmEE %%"\RANCE COMPLYING WITH =
2. 1 : 2 SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED IF LEVEL CHANGE IS OVER 1/4” VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE. ‘ | LND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT =) < el © e
3. 1/4" MAX VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE. A B i  — THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM. = i ml o © 8
= ': © -
THRESHOLD / LEVEL CHANGES SCALE 10 BOTH DOORS OPEN OUT DOOR IN SERIES TURNING SPACE SCA,EE 5\ ¥ E EL)) 2% g2
N.T.S. T3 (C) FOLDING DOOR 3/8 3 ) W o YT
\ DOOR TYPE: MIN 10" HIGH SMOOTH SURFACE AT DOOR m 16" + 2 — BEREE
o 36" MIN BOTTOM, EITHER ATTACHED PANEL OR BOTTOM RAL. / VI AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLR. WIDTH LESS THAN 60 IN. SHALL PROVIDE PASSING < an|] 55 =%
| 819" v ] CARDWARE: — SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FT. MAX. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE o O ty 28
DRINKING FOUNTEAIN NOTES : — T OPENAR 1 — | 60 IN. MIN. BY 60 IN. MIN.; OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES 5 W g
1. DRINKING. FOUNTAN " " RNOWLEDGE OR' EFFORT. VZ)/P%NXEEEOEYKEFNGOLE errORT PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE WHERE THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED sPACE | <C iRl = 3 :
BUBBLER SHALL BE = LEVERTYPE DEVICE (NOT REQUIRING GRASPING) (C) PASSING ALCOVES FOR CORRIDORS OVER 200 FT. IN LIEU OF 60" MIN. WIDTH  |EXTEND 48 IN. MIN. BEYOND THE INTERSECTION. an < X E
ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY = ; » ‘ -
S DREIL S r b % mm’ 57) g I_TE?S 4EF'FORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR SLALE 2 SCALE 1\
CREATER THAN 535, THAT 4|l<>‘: DOOR, 5 LBS. FOR INTEROR PP sz B/ MW PR WP /e N bemais & Notes on THiS
’ —
IS FRONT MOUNTED OR -~
SIDE MOUNTED AND — 10 42" LEVER NOTE: X=24" IF DOOR OPEN TO EXTERIOR NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS cLosEr | SHEET ARE BASED ON 2010
%(R)SQEEDED%EH(BNF ?_HEOF THE ) |‘ ) . (D) MAXlMUM DOORWAY DEPTH OR U SHAPED —\ ‘r T §g T ;5 o j‘ - N r 77777777 T r 777777777 T 4 ADA. |F THERE ARE
6" MAX. = 18" HANDLE H NA~ CONFLICTS BETWEEN ADA
FOUNTAIN OR PREFERABLY | = T CLEAR WIDTH. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES \ \ K\ | \ /) AND BUILDING CODES. THE
AN ELECTRONICALLY z B MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE 10" MIN. BOTTOM | PUSH SIDE = I\ | | 7a ’
CONTROLLED DEVICE. : 1 MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR = = PUSH SIDE = STRICTER REQUIREMENTS
RAIL OR PROVIDE | | | )) PUSH SIDE | | -
2. BUBBLER OUTLET ORIFICE g OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE KICK PLATE % 2 | | > SHALL APPLY.
SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN // A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO \ | s 3 7 AN
6” OF THE FRONT OF THE k PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 | 12 18 | | 24
DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND AT e o | — INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR : o | | |
SHALL BE WITHIN 36” OF / oo O WO N OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH H 7777777777 I TR
THE FLOOR. THE WATER  — Sl FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. N N I O D s e e e
STREAM FROM THE UNIT VEREES | |
STREMM FROM THE A | ALCOVE INSTALLATION [ 18" w 24"
SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL . DOORS AT ADJACENT WALLS RUBBER BUMPER X Q |
T0 THE FRONT EDGE OF 8 | \ | /7|
THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. : VESTIBULE SCALE 8 OPENING MINIMUM WIDTH SCALE 7 DOOR SCALE 6 \ | =z PULL SIDE ) | =z << =
3. SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A - - = = =
FLOW OF WATER AT LEAST 3/8 TB/ 3/8 15 ) ON CHAR N.TS. 15 | } 5 1/// | } 5 | PULL SIDE \\W 5
4" HIGH SO AS TO ALLOW
THE INSERTION OF A CUP 18"MIN 16-18" 18"MIN 16-18" | PULL SIDE | | | | |
OR GLASS UNDER THE : . : ; RESTROOM_GENERAL NOTES: | | | | | | LLl 9
FLOW OF WATER. ON AN - ¢ 60" MIN ¢ ¢ 60" MIN ¢ 1. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES. | PR | | | | | c
ACCESSIBLE. DRINKING RAL AS OCCURS | | 2. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE L e Ny L o L o L (n'd - =
FOUNTAIN WITH A ROUND SEE FLOOR PLAN' ) o= =N 3 7 A ] o= =N < 7 Y WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. : [T “9
OR OVAL BOWL, THE SPOUT 2 z | = z | = 3. TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM. NO DOOR SHALL ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE FOR MORE THAN 12". (A) FRONT APPROAC (B) HINGE SIDE APPROACH (C) LATCH SIDE APPROACH Q0 =
MUST BE POSITIONED SO 6" MAX. _5 ) ; - B | o Ve . r B o e 4. REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES, AND TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS P b [\
THE FLOW OF WATER IS N @s ~ | | ~ | == 5. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. - — N O
WITHIN 3" OF THE FRONT % — ‘ J - ‘ ‘ ~ ~| 6. THE WATER CLOSET (TOILET) SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE , 54" MIN ) 2 -
EDGE OF THE FOUNTAN. = | = J I E | 2 || E OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 16 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT ] -z F ] ] Y o O
g 5 — o = \ S THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE N7 r———————— 1 —F r————————— 4—F = 0
. — N | s - © | / \%o \ o AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT—HAND OR RIGHT—HAND | | | Y | Y - 5 o
MAX. E\N\ | ‘} < | [ | ;5"- APPROACH. | | = | /7| | /7| LL (7] '6
QR WL | /\ \ | ", | = 7. FLUSH CONTROLS. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY | = | (| E | (| E =
- g WP CLR. WIDTH | /‘ | \ L X W I = WITH OPERABLE PARTS. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY % : : - S &
/ FOR DOUBLE s =] AR N S NG B ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. | < | N\ | AN N
] Vol UNIT VERIES _\'\Mlbf | 5 = WN | ~ | | | \ | 24"\ 14 O W
NONALCOVE WING WALL INSTALLATION WM $ 2 SOWN__ y LAVATORY_NOTES: | | | | | ‘ O -
B \ y 32" MIN CR _ 1. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACH . ‘ o | o c
-1 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL :ﬁ — ] — —_— i (&) ©
R\ p BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. (/)
) _ 2. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. _
A ~__ - (A) RESTROOM PLAN 3 LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES (D) FRONT APPROACH-SLIDING DOORS (E) SLIDE SIDE FRONT APPROACH (F) LATCH SIDE FRONT APPROACH
" VAMUM ABOVE THE EINISH FLOOR R GROUND. AND FOLDING DOORS SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS SLIDING DOORS AND FOLDING DOORS
| 32" MN CIR EXAMPLES 4. CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH OPERABLE PARTS. HAND—OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 )
SECONDS MINIMUM. _ SCALE
5. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT A ANCES R o SOuES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DIRECTION OF MANEURING AT DOORWAYS 3 __
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

10.

11.

12.
13.

General Contractor to proceed with caution during the progress of demolition.

The Demolition Contractor shall verify all existing conditions and shall notify the
Owner's Representative of any discrepancies from these plans and existing conditions.

The Demolition Contractor shall visit the site and become familiar with all existing

conditions.

Owner of property has first right of salvage.
Owner and determine which items and materials are to be salvaged and their disposition.
All other items and material not scheduled to be salvaged, including debris, shall become
property of the Contractor and shall be disposed of outside the limits of the property in
Location of dump and length of haul shall be Contractor’s

a legal manner.
responsibility.

Demolition Contractor should meet with

The Demolition Contractor will take into account and acknowledge in his bid the spirit

and intent of these documents.

With the exception of those partitions indicated on the

plan, all other existing interior partitions, floor finishes, ceilings, and accompanying light

fixtures are to be removed.

These documents do not address each and every condition

and it will be the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that these conditions are

addressed.

Any questions are to be directed to the Owner’'s Representative.

All remaining walls to be clean and without obstructions and ready for new finishes or

construction.

All adhesives are to be removed to provide a smooth clean surface to concrete slabs.

If any structural member is uncovered during demolition, Contractor shall notify

Architect immediately.

Contractor shall be responsible for all necessary shoring, bracing, etc. during demolition.

Remove existing electrical conduit and wire in ceiling and walls complete to main
breaker in existing electrical room.

If any electrical and mechanical items hidden from view are uncovered during
demolition, the Owner’s Representative must be notified prior to demolition.

Demolition Contractor will leave the space broom clean upon completion of his work.

Sprinklers and HVAC pipes and ducts to be relocated or removed per Owner's request,
as indicated on tenant improvement drawings.

WASTE AND VENT DEMOLITION NOTES

1.
2.

Waste and vent piping below floor slab to be abandoned and left in place.

Waste and vent piping above floor to be removed.

Piping below slab that is to be abandoned shall be sealed with concrete to make water

and air tight.

Floor sinks and floor drains:

drains filled with concrete to make water and air tight.

finish.

Floor cleanouts of abandoned waste lines below floor slabs:
Fill top of body with concrete to floor and finish.

cleanout plug.

Bring concrete to floor and finish.

Tops of bodies and/or strainers shall be removed and
Bring concrete to floor and

Remove tops and seal with
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

10.

11.

12.
13.

General Contractor to proceed with caution during the progress of demolition.

The Demolition Contractor shall verify all existing conditions and shall notify the
Owner's Representative of any discrepancies from these plans and existing conditions.

The Demolition Contractor shall visit the site and become familiar with all existing

conditions.

Owner of property has first right of salvage.
Owner and determine which items and materials are to be salvaged and their disposition.

All other items and material not scheduled to be salvaged, including debris, shall become

Demolition Contractor should meet with

property of the Contractor and shall be disposed of outside the limits of the property in

a legal manner.
responsibility.

Location of dump and length of haul shall be Contractor’s

The Demolition Contractor will take into account and acknowledge in his bid the spirit

and intent of these documents.

With the exception of those partitions indicated on the

plan, all other existing interior partitions, floor finishes, ceilings, and accompanying light

fixtures are to be removed.

These documents do not address each and every condition

and it will be the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that these conditions are
Any questions are to be directed to the Owner’'s Representative.

addressed.

All remaining walls to be clean and without obstructions and ready for new finishes or

construction.

All adhesives are to be removed to provide a smooth clean surface to concrete slabs.

If any structural member is uncovered during demolition, Contractor shall notify
Architect immediately.

Contractor shall be responsible for all necessary shoring, bracing, etc. during demolition.

Remove existing electrical conduit and wire in ceiling and walls complete to main
breaker in existing electrical room.

If any electrical and mechanical items hidden from view are uncovered during
demolition, the Owner’s Representative must be notified prior to demolition.

Demolition Contractor will leave the space broom clean upon completion of his work.

Sprinklers and HVAC pipes and ducts to be relocated or removed per Owner's request,
as indicated on tenant improvement drawings.

WASTE AND VENT DEMOLITION NOTES

1.
2.

Waste and vent piping below floor slab to be abandoned and left in place.

Waste and vent piping above floor to be removed.

Piping below slab that is to be abandoned shall be sealed with concrete to make water

and air tight.

Floor sinks and floor drains:
drains filled with concrete to make water and air tight.

finish.

Floor cleanouts of abandoned waste lines below floor slabs:
cleanout plug.

LEGEND:

Bring concrete to floor and finish.

Tops of bodies and/or strainers shall be removed and

Bring concrete to floor and

Remove tops and seal with

Fill top of body with concrete to floor and finish.
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DIMENSIONS OF FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES C D S a S O N
3. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR FIXTURE & ACCESSORY oF — W A —
INSTALLATION INTEGRAL COVE BASE =5 01 |(N) TO REPLACE (E) TYP. X - - g -
| SOALE 5 ® T | of
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS: WOMEN o o 767 A A _
MEN: OPPOSITE HAND 1/4" = 1'-0 . L No. Description Date |By
(N) GUARD _| = (€) RAVP (N) GUARD — (N) STARS & cup 07/02/14 DN
RAIL (N) WALL RAIL o HANDRAILS
E) SPRINKLER
i SCALE 9\
| | | INTERIOR ELEVATION LOOKING TOWARD SALE AREA #2 14 = 10’ 760
A: L] i A: L] A: | . | - '
) T P B
o ’ | |
(N) PLAM I < ‘ ‘
COUNTERTOP (N) PLAM .
COUNTERTOP, _ | |
BASE & WALL <L RerRc.
CABINET =L | |
. \ \
3 q )
4L — 1
A B NOTE: PROVIDE BLKG. AS REQ'D FOR
MOUNTING WALL CABINET
() SPRINKLER
(N) LT. FIXT. TYP. MAIN
(N) LIGHT FIXT, (E) SPRINKLER / \
] [ || 1] || Vo 1[N | AN .
' ' ' — — — — — — — b [—
L £ L] éUJ i L é: ' (E) CLNG OF
SPRINKLR RM -
BELOW
: (N) PLAM
\ COUNTERTOP
E) STOREFRONT
® R IR © 50088 10 INTERIOR
y / < SUTTER ST
/ ELEVATIONS
y \ \ / ’ Project number 13-5018-02
Date 08-06-2013
C —_ D Drawn by DN
P07 TvP. WP %? P P Checked by DI
SCALE 4\ SCALE 1)\ A6 2
OFFICE INTERIOR ELEVATION , - SOUTH INTERIOR ELEVATION ] . -
1/4" = 1'-0 A6.2) 1/4" = 1'-0 AB.2)




METAL STUD WALL

———(N) WD2x6 BLOCKING SECURED TO (E)
STRUCTURE AT 16” 0.C. WITH HILTI 0.145¢

FRAMING @ 16" 0.C 5/8" X-DNI POWDER ACTUATED PINS, MINIMUM >
GAP TYP. 1-1/2" EMBEDMENT, PER ICC ES <
5/8" TYPE-"X" GYP.BD. — o ESR-2269 <
TYP. . N S
A > B
CONTINUOUS FLASH COVED BASE MTL. HEADER SECURE TOP & BOTTOM TRACKS TO EACH STUD W/ =N L (E) CONC. STRUCTURE % g 5
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— ghg%‘%?m LOORING HOLLOW STEEL DOOR SCREW OR COMBINE GYP. BD. ATTACHMENT (1" MIN. T T e T 8¢
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Aﬁ . A\ =:(\] ” 8 <)
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H L
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- . ” ’ » \ =
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- — = D
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. < =
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. ©
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RESILIENT FLOORING LONG MIN. W/ A \ ‘ A & P3010, TYP. SUPPORT CARPET STRETCHED AT ANGLE | o — DETAILS
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< —+% SCREWS @STBAD' WATER HEATER | e — — — — = A =
= (C.G.WT. = 100 5 ‘
LBS) (N) WD. BLKG S &\ — WD2X10 STRINGER Project number 13-5018-02
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v u v 4 4 7,4 4 4 (E) DOOR FRAME TO BE REMOVED -
H %" 3-LAYER PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER ) CONC. COLUMN 3'-10" (N) OPENING WIDTH
|$ [S———OVER MTL LATH OVER 2-LAYER GRADE 'D’ g g (E) : s (E) COLUMN >
H BLDG PAPER g g 3-6" (E) OPENING WIDTH z
o
Qs L ———%" cox PLYWD. — 7 L
I > (E) STRUCT.— /< | 7.2 STEP @ ROLL-UP DOOR § .
I J ) e [ N (E) STOREFRONT WINDOW < 3 c
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EXTERIOR | v 1/4" AP { 8
| i — ® O
TALRDR ‘ - | |l | SEE NON-BEARING h - T 8
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[ 5 T
5/ » o NOTES ON »
}‘ 3 %" MIL JST @16” 0.C. T CONNECTION R .y 5 / L MOULDING %
‘} T u “ X - . 6 MIL FURRNG————_ ] 4 A p
| 7|5—~ CORNER BEAD
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- — e H gl
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ﬂ 3" CDX PLYWD. j OVER/UNDER TYP.
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STUCCO SOFFIT |_, L N, | SPLIT SHEET AT OPENING, OVER BLDG
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SCALE 11 |
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3 =1-0 A7.2 H
|
|
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1 4 | X o 9
CONT. P.T. WD. BLKG. ! g FRY-REGLET | ) 2 5
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tior Formuls Helpll Establishments

All retail use establishments must fill out the following form and sign the Affidavit before the Planning
Department can complete review of a permit.

ROJECT ADDRESS:

1320 Sutter Street, San Francisco, CA 94109

'RC-4

Retail/8,000 gross square feet

| EXISTING/PREVIOUS USE & SQUARE FOOTAGE: . |

Proposed Use

Sales and Service, Retail

CORT Furniture Clearance Center

CORT will sell previously-leased residential and office furniture.

Retail Operation

) o ) ) ) ) ) See attached letter-
1A Numbgr of Retail Locations in . How many re'tall 19cat10ns of this business are currently in 91* addendum.
Operation operation nationwide?
How many other sites in San Francisco have pending
1B Other Pending Locations in applications or approved permits to establish additional 0
San Francisco locations for this business that have not commenced
operation?
OtvrFeing Loatons 1 mary aler US s tidef o e
1C | Nationwide Outside of San pending appica PProved p 2
. additional locations for this business that have not
Francisco :
commenced operation?

If the number entered on Line 1 A above is 12 or more then the proposed use may be a Formula
Retail Use and the questions in the following table must be answered. If the sum is 11 or fewer the
Applicant does not need to provide any additional information on this form and may proceed to sign
the Applicant’s Affidavit on the subsequent page.

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



9 Standardized array of
merchandise

Lot Fer Bpawy
IO OTITL

Will this proposed use sell merchandise from a single
distributor, bearing uniform markings and comprising 50%
or more of the merchandise offered for sale, as measured by
shelf or display space, in common with other locations of
this business?

Ha Hetall Establishments

3 Standardized facade

Will the proposed facade (face or front of the building
looking onto a street or an open space), including awnings,
have a facade design in common with other locations of this
business?

4 Standardized decor
and color scheme

Will the interior of the business space, which may include
but is not limited to, finishes, style of furniture, wall
coverings, permanent fixtures or furnishings, have a style in
common with other locations of this business?

v

5 Uniform apparel

Will the proposed business require standardized items of
clothing for employees, including but not limited to aprons,
pants, shirts, smocks or dresses, hats and pins )other than
name tags) as well as standardized colors of clothing style in
common with other locations of this business?

See attachéd letter-
addendum.

6 Standardized signage

Will the proposed business display one or more business
signs (as defined in §602.3 of the Planning Code) in common
with other locations of this business?

v

7 Trademark or Service
mark

Will the proposed business utilize a Trademark (a word,
phrase, symbol or design, or a combination of those that
identifies and distinguishes the source of the goods of

one party from those of others) or a Service mark (a word,
phrase, symbol or design, or a combination of those that
identifies and distinguishes the source of the services of one
party from those of others) in common with other locations
of this business?

8 Total Features

Enter the total number of “YES” responses from lines 1
(previous page) through 7

Requirements and Provisions of the Code

If the number of national locations (excluding the location proposed in this application) in Line 1 A is 12 or more and
if the number of total standardized features of this business in Line 8 is 2 or more, then the proposed use is a Formula

Retail Use.

All Building Permit Applications for Formula Retail Uses for any use categories permitted shall be subject to the
notification and design review procedures of §312 of the Planning Code as changes of use.

If the Planning Department determines that an application or permit is for a Formula Retail Use the permit applicant
of holder bears the burden of proving to the Planning Department that the proposed or existing use is not a Formula
Retail Use. Any permit approved for a use that is determined by the Planning Department to be for a Formula Retail
Use that did not identify the use as such is subject to revocation at any time.

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



avit for Formuls Hetall Establishments

Applicant’'s Affidavit

By signing below, I acknowledge: That [ am the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property; that I am
familiar with the proposed business and its operation; that I have read and completed this form in its entirety and
the information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge; and that I understand that receipt of these
materials by the Planning Department does not mean that the application has been accepted as complete.

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

David Cincotta B Phone: 415-398-8080

o =~ . I
Owne€/ Authorized ﬁg@/ﬂc_ﬁ one)

Mailing Two Embarcadero Center, 5th fl., San
Address: Francisco, CA 94111 - Email

_ DCincotta@jmbm.com

WPIanning/ Department Determination

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED EXCLUSIVELY BY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFE

. The proposed use has been determined to be a Formula Retail Use: - Yes( 1 Noll
/In the subject District the proposed use is: Principally Permitted [ |
Requires Conditional Use []

Not Permitted | |

Subject Address; -~ - . Blotk/Lot: -
Application No.: . = - Date Filed: 5
Application Type:

Signatiire: e e e e e Dater

Printed Name: : _ Phone: y

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Jeffer Mangels
Butler & Mitchell L

JMBM

David P. Cincotta ' Two Embarcadero Center, 5th Floor

Direct: (415) 984-9687 San Francisco, California 94111-3813

Fax: (800) 365-1372 (415) 398-8080 (415) 398-5584 Fax

DCincotta@jmbm.com www.jmbm.com
October 7, 2013

Sharon Lai

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94103-2479

Re:  Case No. 2013.1329C (1320 Sutter Street): Addendum to Formula Retail Use
Affidavit

Dear Ms. Lai:

The purpose of this addendum is to clarify several responses in the formula retail
use affidavit that we are filing on behalf of our client, CORT Furniture Clearance Center
(CORT). This additional information should help the Planning Department and the Planning
Commission to better evaluate the project.

Question 1A- Number of Retail Locations in Operation: How many retail
locations of this business are currently in operation nationwide?

While CORT maintains a total of 138 facilities in the continental United States,
only five of those facilities are clearance centers in the style of the proposed project. CORT's
primary business involves furniture leasing, therefore, the vast majority of its facilities are a
combination of warehouses and furniture leasing showrooms or a combination of the two. For
the purpose of answering question 1A, we deducted CORT's 47 warehouse only facilities from
its total number of facilities as they are not "retail" operations. This leaves 91 facilities which
have some component of either a leasing or sales use. The proposed project will replace one of
CORT's five existing clearance center only facilities.

Question 4- Will the interior of the business space, which may include but is not
limited to, finishes, style of furniture, wall coverings, permanent fixtures or furnishings, have a
style in common with other locations of this business?

As stated in the affidavit, the answer to this question is "no." CORT is proposing
a unique design concept that is currently used at only one other furniture clearance center, which
is located in Houston, Texas.

A Limited Liability Law Partnership Including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles * San Francisco * Orange County



Sharon Lai
October 7, 2013
Page 2

Question 5- Uniform Apparel: Will the proposed business require standardized
items of clothing for employees, including but not limited to aprons, pants, shirts, smocks or
dresses, hats and pins (other than name tags) as well as standardized colors of clothing style in
common with other locations of this business?

CORT will offer employees significant discretion with regard to workplace
apparel. While a certain style may be emphasized, CORT employees may wear various colors of
polo shirts (with a logo), or can instead choose to wear a shirt and tie with a name tag. Given the
options available to employees, workplace apparel may be significantly varied among
employees, both within the San Francisco store and throughout CORT's four other clearance
center only facilities.

Very truly yours,

DAVID P. CINCOTTA, Of Counsel to
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
DPC:cg

MB Jeffer Mangels
J : Butler & Mitchell up
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